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Vivate SectOT Textile Mills free .̂
from Obligation of Producing Contr(rfled Cloth

*286. SHRI KAMLA MISHRA
MADHUKAR: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the private sector textile mills have been freed from the obligation of produc-
cing controlled cloth; and

(b) if so, the details and reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COM-
MERCE AND STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI PRANAB MUK-
H ER JEE): (a) and (b). Private sector textile mills were freed from the obligation of producing controlled cloth with effect from October, 1978 due to the failure of the cotton textile mills to fulfil their controlled cloth production obligation and because of the widespread sickness in the Cot»on Textile Industry, The production obligation has been replaced by a fiscal levy eguivalent to 10 per cent of the excise duty which has been raised to 15 per cent with effect from 1-4-1981.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE;
I have already mentioned on aa earlier occasion that controlled cloth of 650 million metres will be produced. Of this 325 million metres will be produced by NTC mills which you may call public sector mills and 325 million metres will be produced in the handloom sector.
Therefore, the public sector mills have taken the responsibility of producting half of the controlled cloth.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
The hon. Member has perhaps not listened to my answer. I said that from October 1978 these mills have been freed from the obligation of producing controlled cloth -and in lieu of their obligation to produce controlled cloth an additional excise duty of 15 per cent has been imposed on them. Earlier it was 10 per cent and from the last budget it has been increased to 15 per cent.
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SHRI PRANAB M UKHERJEE:
Sir, if the hon. Mem,ber just goes through the debates he will find out that the major thrust has always been that we should involve the handloom sector more and morq for Producing a janta sarees, janta cloth and controlled cloth. Therefore, it is not correct to say that we have forced it on them. We discussed the textile policy and the emphasis was that we should involve the handloom sector in a bigger way.

In regard to his question, it is trua that their cost of inputs have increased. He wants to know whether the handloom sector is going to incur losses. We have taken that into account and that is why wo have increased the subsidy which was
1.25 paise per metre earlier. That had been increased from 1.25 paise per mitre to 1.50 paise per metre.
That will take care of it. We have ' also permitted that there will be an increase in price by 15 per cent.

Taking these two elements together, it had been found that they would not incur losses. In regard to public sector mills also, there is an element of subsidy. _ That subsidy amount is coming from the 15 per cent additional excise levy but then, the private mills are obliged to give to the Government.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE:
Since the hon. Member has mentioned about this order, I can only give him the background.
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SHRl PRANAB M UKHERJEE;
I am sure he is not expecting me to produce the order from the file,

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA: It is your answer. On the 8th October, the order was issued.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
I understand it. I can tell him that when the new textile policy was announced on the 17th September, 1978, the role of the various sectors was defined in that textile policy and the policy-makers at that time thought that the controlled cloth could not be produced in the private sector because ol the problem which we were facing. But we have some sort of commitment to provide the controlled cloth to the consumers.
If, at the last moment, the private sector can come forward and say that-they have not been able to fulfil the obligation. We can hang them but cannot give the controlled cloth to the consumers.

Therefore, it was decided that we must have a steady and regulated policy to produce controlled cloth from the public sector and from the handloom sector. But, in order to relieve them from the obligation, wo thought that there should ^ a fiscal levy because we have to subsidise
b o^ the handloom and the N,T.C.
We must have an element of that subsidy which must come from the private sector. That is why the additional excise duty was levied.

New Agreement with European Eca-
nonuc Communily

t
*287. PROF. MADHU DAN-

DAVATE:

SHRI SATYENDRA
NARAIN SINHA;

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state;

(a) whether any new agreement has been entered into with the European Economic Community about trade preferences for Indi-an goods;
and

(b) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COM-
M ERCE AND STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI PRANAB MUK-
HERJEE): (a) and (b). A new Commercial and Economic Cooperation Agreement was entered into by India with the European Economic Community on 23 June, 1981. This new Agreement is not a preferential agreement and hence does not provide for any new trade preferences for Indian goods. It essentially provides a framework for the promotion of closer commercial and economic relations between India and the European Economic Community and inter alia encourages bilateral industrial, technological and scientific cooperation.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE*
I would like to know whether it is true that the new agreement has not been able to generate adequate enthusiasm for the very simple reason that the last agreement in 1973 was not able to improve thel situation in relation to the trade between India and EEC. Excepting the y ^ v 1976-77 the trade deficit went on increasing. In 1979-80 the trade deficit was to the tune of Rs. 430 crores and in 1980-81 it became Rs.
783 crores. Therefore, I would like to know whether the same thing is going to h a j ^ n after the new agreement that has been arrived a t

